Petit [Aris in WP Telan T. SA

ITEM NO.46

COURT NO.13

SECTION XII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30218/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-11-2024 in WP No. 38060/2013 passed by the High Court for The State of Telangana at Hyderabad]

T. SAIRAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ORS. (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Respondent(s)

Date: 18-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. Sriram, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Naphde, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Andapalli Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Ananya Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Dharun Lakshman, Adv.

Mr. Kartik Brundavan, Adv.

Mr. A.D. Rama Ratna Sarma, Adv.

Mr. Shailendera Kishore Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Manisha Ambwani, AOR

Mr. Gudipati G. Kashyap, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Apoorva Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Pushpendra Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice, returnable on 22.01.2025.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar and Ms. Manisha Ambwani, learned Advocate-on-Records, accept notice on behalf of the respective

2

respondents.

Considering that there are large number of respondents in the case, let notice be effected (a) through paper publication in the leading newspapers of Telugu language having wide circulation in the States of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana and (b) through the counsel who represented the respondents in the High Court.

In the meantime, the parties are directed to maintain status quo, as it exists today.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS (RENU BALA GAMBHIR) **COURT MASTER**